STOCKTON CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE 'CATHEDRAL OF THE ANNUNCIATION' BUILDING, LOCATED AT 400 WEST ROSE STREET, AS A STRUCTURE OF MERIT (P24-0070) (APN 137-106-04)

On April 23, 2024, the Community Development Department received a Structure of Merit nomination, submitted by Dahlia Loza, for the 'Cathedral of the Annunciation' building, formerly known as 'New Saint Mary's Church,' located at 400 West Rose Street (APN 137-106-04); and

Stockton Municipal Code (SMC) Section 16.220.100 provides the process and criteria for Structure of Merit designation; and

On June 12, 2024, the Cultural Heritage Board considered the application at a special meeting; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

A. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by this reference.

B. Based on its review of the entire record herein, the Cultural Heritage Board makes the following findings:

Structure of Merit

1. The information provided in Exhibit 1 (Nomination), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, satisfies the criteria at SMC Section 16.220.100(A), and demonstrates a Structure of Merit designation is appropriate and furthers the purposes of SMC Chapter 16.220 (Cultural Resources).

California Environmental Quality Act

2. This action is not subject to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as it does not constitute a 'Project' within the meaning provided at CEQA section 21065.

|| ||

//

//

3. This action also does not constitute a determination that a 'historical resource' is present within the meaning provided at CEQA section 21084.1 and CEQA Guidelines section 15064.5.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED ______ June 12, 2024 ____.

PHILLIP MERLO, Chair Stockton Cultural Heritage Board

ATTEST:

ALEXANDER GUILBERT, Secretary Stockton Cultural Heritage Board